
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Chris Carlin Independent 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 15 November 2010 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 20 September 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
  
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 12 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2011-2026   
 

13 - 24 

 (B) 3MG SKILLS & RECRUITMENT PROJECT   
 

25 - 44 

 (C) HALTON PEOPLE INTO JOBS 10TH ANNIVERSARY   
 

45 - 67 

 (D) ENTERPRISING HALTON PROGRAMME   
 

68 - 80 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) 1ST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT   
 

81 - 111 

 (B) PPB SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP TITLES   
 

112 - 113 

 
 
In acc
[...]

 
11.1 NM circulated the proposed calendar of meetings.  This document will also be attached  to the 
 Minutes.  
 
Agreed and adopted at ELS SSP Exec meeting on 12

th
 July 2010. 

Page 12



REPORT TO: Employment Learning Skills & Community 
Policy and Performance Board  

 
DATE: 20 September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy 2011 – 

2026 
 
WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks to update Members on the progress of the new 

Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 2011-2026 and present the 
emerging vision, key objectives and long term priorities that the plan 
seeks to deliver upon. The content of this report serves as an 
introduction to a presentation to be given during the meeting that covers 
the detail of the content within the emerging draft SCS.   

 
1.2 The drafting of a new SCS offers the opportunity to revisit the high level 

objectives under each of the current five key priorities and reflect the 
current public priorities and needs. There are a multitude of changes 
proposed for the public sector and uncertainty over financing 
mechanisms, but these factors will not change the long term challenges 
the borough faces. It is important the overarching priorities for the 
borough are scrutinised so that decisions about the allocation of 
resources can be made when organisational architectures and funding 
mechanisms become clearer.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members consider and comment upon the five overarching 
priorities for the emerging Sustainable Community Strategy 
2011-2026. 

(2) Members consider the suggested vision, strategic objectives 
and challenges contained in Section 6.0 and their alignment with 
their knowledge of local needs. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Sustainable Community Strategy is to look at what 

life in Halton is like now, set out how we would like it to change and 
identify the key things (o
[...]

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
Building stronger communities through community engagement must 
continue to be a key outcome for the strategy. The Halton Strategic 
Partnership is already committed to equality regardless of age, sex, 
caring responsibility, race, religion, sexuality or disability. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 
 

A Community Strategy 
for a Sustainable Halton 
2006-2011 

Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Tim Gibbs 

Refresh SCS 2006-2011 
(published September 
2009) 

Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Tim Gibbs 

Page 23



 

Page 24



1 

 
REPORT TO:  Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

Policy and Performance Board 
     
DATE:  20th September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment & Economy  
 
SUBJECT: 3MG skills and recruitment project 
 
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update members on the 3MG skills and recruitment project which 

involved the Halton Employment Partnership handling the recruitment for 
the new Tesco chilled distribution centre and the Norbert Dentressangle 
recycling unit associated with it. 

 
1.2 To share with PPB members the 3MG Skills & Recruitment Evaluation 

Report and agree some recommendations. about future skills and 
recruitment support. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

i. That the report is received 
ii. That consideration is given to how similar projects can 

take place in the future in light of the withdrawal of 
Working Neighbourhoods Funding. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following research with local employers in the borough, the Halton 

Employment Partnership (HEP) was established to offer a one stop 
shop service to local businesses and residents. The HEP can support 
companies and individuals with pre recruitment training, skills training, 
sourcing of apprenticeships and other workforce development needs. It 
can also pr
[...]
 in 3MG jobs  
7. Registering names onto the bespoke database 
8. Delivery of pre recruitment programmes to those individuals that 

requested them 
9. Scoring of completed job application forms 
10. Arrangement of interview schedule  
11. Holding of interviews over an 8 week period 
12. Opening of the Tesco/Norbert depot and first people going into work 
13. Contacting all applicants to inform them of their outcome 

(successful or not) 
14. Close of project and analysis of job outcomes 
15. Evaluation of project 

 
4.2 Tesco provided weekly statistics on job offers and these in turn were 

shared with HEP partners and other key stakeholders from partner 
organisations. 

 
4.3 The full evaluation report is included at Appendix 1. However, in 

summary, the following job outcomes were achieved: 
  

Tesco 

• There were 377 new job starts at the Tesco distribution centre 

• 75% of these were Halton residents  

Page 26



3 

• 46% of the starters were previously unemployed and 82% of these 
were Halton unemployed residents. i.e. nearly 38% of the total new 
starters at Tesco were previously unemployed Halton residents 

• There was a Widnes: Runcorn job outcome split of 60:40 

• Of the 377 new job starters, 25 were female and 352 male 

• Of the 377, 113 were married and 264 were single. 

• 30% (i.e. 111) of the new starters were registered HPIJ clients  
 

Norbert Dentressangle 
Of the 20 available jobs, the following were offered to local people: 

• Shift coordinator - 1  

• Chargehand - 4  

• Bridge person - 2 
In addition to this, a number of warehouse operative posts were offered 
but at the time of writing this report, these statistics had not yet been 
provided. 
 

4.4 To ensure that the 3MG Jobs project was successful, agreeing roles and 
responsibilities of the HEP team was key. Each HEP partner involved in 
the 3MG skills and recruitment project was given a particular role to play. 
Roles and responsibilities ranged from project management, IT d
[...]
COMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Board notes the progress that has been achieved by Halton 
People into Jobs in assisting Halton residents into work over the last 
10 years.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Halton People into Jobs was established and launched in April 2001 as a 

nil cost ‘local jobs for local people’ job brokering service.  The HPiJ 
service is recognised as an exemplar of best employment practice by 
customers, employers and partner organisations and has over the last 
10 years assisted more than 6,000 residents into employment. The 
introduction of the service followed extensive research with local 
employers, resident focus groups and organisations responsible for 
providing employment and training for the unemployed. The research 
showed that although employers in Halton were actively recruiting to 
jobs, fewer residents than expected were applying for and obtaining 
those jobs. The main findings of the research were summarised as: 
o A gap between the number of vacancies being advertised and filled 

by local employers and the number of  local residents applying and 
competing for those jobs; 

o Negative perceptions between both local residents seeking work 
and employers in Halton; 

o Employers highlighted low and unsuitable levels of application from 
local people and poor performance at interview   

o Employers also reported a general lack of employment ‘soft skills’ 
amongst local people e.g. communication skills, confidence & 
motivation, ability to make decisions and set work related goals. 

Agenda Item 6cPage 45



o 69% of Halton employers stated that they would employ local 
people if they could recognise a change in attitude and increase in 
personal development skills (HPIJ Research 2000) 

o Lack of local knowledge amongst genuine job seekers as to 
employment and training opportunities available in the Borough. 

 
 
 
3.2 In order to address the issues that had been identified by the research, 

Halton People into Jobs 
[...]
vice, including Council central 
overhead recharges, in the current financial year is circa £900,000. The 
anticipated job outcomes for the year is anticipated to be approximately 500. 

Page 46



Therefore, the expected cost per job is likely to be circa £1,800 which is well 
below the reported average cost per job of £4,000 offered by other providers.   
 

 
Local Authority colleagues from Ellesmere Port & Neston BC have replicated 
the ‘Halton Employment Charter’ as a local employment initiative and 
colleagues from Cheshire West and Warrington Councils have secured 
project funding from the North West Improvement & Efficiency Partnership to 
develop an ‘employment tool kit’ for local people looking for work and have 
identified HPiJ as a key contributor to assist with developing the project.  
  
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  The work of HPiJ contributes to employment, learning and skills key 

priorities contained in the Halton Sustainable Communities Strategy, the 
Local Area and Multi Area Agreement and the Liverpool City Region 
Employment & Skills Strategy. 

  
4.2 The work of HPiJ also contributes to performance against National    

Indicators relating to employment, enterprise and learning.   
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The HPiJ service is mainly funded from external earned income and     

Is supported by a contribution of £203,000 from Council revenue funding  
 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

HPiJ works closely with Connexions Service to assist young people that 
are NEET (Not Engaged In Education Employment or training) to move 
into work or a positive destination. HPiJ supports the 14 – 19 Strategic 
Partnership in delivering the Gateway Plus NEET Progression Pathway 
Project and has developed the WNF Apprenticeship Support Programme 
that has created 125 new apprenticeships since January 2009. HPiJ 
provides Information Advice & Guidance to young people aged 18 and 
over in
[...]
2010, 94 unemployed eligible 
residents have progressed into new 26 week jobs offered by 9 employers. Of the 6 
people that have completed 26 week FjF jobs, 4 have moved into employment, whilst 
only 1 of the 9 early FjF leavers, left to take up employment. 
 

For any further information on the programmes included contact:  

Halton People into Jobs 0151 471 7516 

1st Floor Rutland House, Halton Lea, Runcorn, WA7 2ES 

hpij@halton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 67



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board
  

DATE:  20 September 2010  
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment and 

Economy 
 
SUBJECT:  Enterprising Halton Programme   
 
WARDS:  All Wards  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on progress achieved by the Enterprising Halton Programme in 

promoting a culture of enterprise across the Borough and supporting the 
creation of new business start ups since it was launched in April 2007.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Board acknowledges the significant contribution the Enterprising 
Halton Programme has made to promoting enterprise development 
activity, supporting new business start ups, and job creation.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In July 2005, The Life Chances & Employment Specialist Strategic 

Partnership commissioned the Halton Enterprise Strategy and Action 
Plan. The study considered why Halton had performed so poorly on key 
enterprise indicators and identified an action plan to release the business 
potential of the resident population of Halton. The study addressed 
several issues that were prevalent at the time : 

• The consistent low levels of new business start-ups and self-
employment in the Borough;  

• The rate of new VAT registered businesses which were among the 
lowest in the region; 

• Low self-employment rates  
 
This was also set within a context of the government floor target for enterprise 
(DTI PSA6) aimed at 

‘building an enterprise society in which small firms of all kinds thrive 
and achieve their potential, with 
o An increase in the number of people considering going into 

business; 
o An improvement in the overall productivity of small firms; and 
o More enterprise in disadvantaged communities. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6dPage 68



3.2 The Enterprise Strategy Action Plan, that had been developed following 
extensive consultation, and, as part of the study, identified a number of 
key recommendations aimed at supporting the vision of ‘developing a 
culture of enterprise and improving business performance in Halton’: 

� establish a Halton Enterprise Partnership to drive forward the 
strategy; 

� create an enterprise ‘gateway’ -  a single point of access  
to deal with enterprise enquiries; 

� develop a Halton ‘enterprise offer’- provision of business 
start-up advice and support; 

� appoint an enterprise development officer to drive the day 
to day work ; 

� develop a comprehensive client tracking system that tracks 
progression from initial enquiry to business start-up; 

 

3.3  With the establishment of the Employment Learning & Skills Specialist 
Strategic Partnership, a refresh of the original Enterprise Strategy took place 
The refreshed strategy ‘Connections, Connectivity and Communications: The 
Building Blocks of an Enterprise Strategy for Halton’ identified that the most 
effective way of driving the enterprise agenda forward in Halton was to build a 
strategy around the key strategic assets that the Borough had to offer i.e.  

• Connections the distinct features of the Borough’s physical 
location in one of the country’s main economic hubs are placed 
at the heart of the enterprise strategy. 

• Connectivity involves employing the Borough’s progress to 
date in information and communications technology as a 
platform to establish an outstanding business, customer and 
community offer. 

• Communication addresses not only the ways in which the 
strategy is communicated but the entire proce
[...]
 the 
Aftercare Academy, managed by Halton Chamber of Commerce & 
Enterprise and developing the Next Generation Entrepreneurs initiative 
in partnership with Halton Education Business Partnership.  
(An outline of the enhanced programme introduced in April 2009 is 
attached at Annex 3)  

 
 
3.8 The Enterprising Halton Programme is now well established as an 

Enterprise development support project that is very much valued by 
potential entrepreneurs, new business start ups, and the private sector 
led Enterprise Board, the Chamber of Commerce and Jobcentre Plus. 

 
3.9 Since the Enterprising Halton Programme was launched in April 2007 

362 new businesses have been established that have created 106 
new jobs in addition to the business owners. Since April 2009 110 
(52%) of the 214 new businesses have been set up in priority lower 
super output neighbourhoods. 
(A schedule of the projects achievements since it was launched on 
1stApril 2007 to the period 31 August 2010 is attached at Annex 4) 
 

3.10 The project is highly regarded as an exemplar of enterprise best 
practice and the grants regime developed by Halton has been adopted 
by both Liverpool Vision and North Liverpool and South Sefton LEGI 
Board to support new start ups in their respective areas. 

 
3.11 The North West Development Agency introduced the region wide 

Intensive Business Start up Service (ISUS) in September 2009 to 
support the creation of new businesses and to develop recent start ups 

Page 70



that had been trading for between 12 and 36 months. The Council 
agreed to co-fund the ISUS provision in Halton and agreed to allocate 
£40,000 per year in addition to the Agency allocation of £180,700 per 
year to support the creation of 230 new businesses and 413 new jobs 
during the period September 2009 to March 2012. The Halton 
Enterprise Board were involved in the appointment of ELECT and 
Princes Trust the two ISUS providers selected to offer intensive 
business start-up support to pot
[...]
chieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 
 

Direction of Travel Indicator 
 
Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using 
the following convention 
 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 

period last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 

period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 
 

Page 111



REPORT TO  Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy & 
Performance Board  

 
DATE:  20 September 2010 
 
SUBJECT:  PPB Scrutiny Topic Group Titles 
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Scrutiny Topic Group Titles for the remainder of the 

2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members approve the Scrutiny Topic Group Titles presented in 

this report. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
 Each year Members of the Employment Learning and Skills PPB 

propose topics which they wish to consider in more detail.  The 
proposed topics for this year are: 

 
1) Barriers to Employment from an employers’ perspective and; 
2) Deficit policies and the impact of the recession. 

 
 In regard to the first topic, it is proposed that consideration will need to 

be given to how partners support local people to gain employment, but 
more importantly provide local people with the skills, knowledge and 
experience needed by employers to ensure that support is demand led 
not supply led. 

 
 As part of the review it is suggested that the following agencies and 

groups will need to be engaged in the discussions: 
 Halton Chamber of Commerce; 
 North West Employers; 
 Halton Enterprise Board; 
 North West Business Link; 

Emplo
[...]
 no background papers. 

Page 113


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	EXB4APP

	5 SSP Minutes
	ELS SSP Minutes 17 May AGREED

	6a Sustainable Community Strategy 2011-2026
	6b 3MG Skills & Recruitment Project
	6c Halton People into Jobs 10th Anniversary
	6d Enterprising Halton Programme
	7a 1ST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT
	EERB 10-11 Q1 ELS PPB Final
	Com Services 10 - 11 Q1 ELS PPB Final

	7b PPB Scrutiny Topic Group Titles



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 20 September 2010 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), Austin, 
C. Carlin, Horabin, A. Macmanus, Parker and J. Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Findon, Howard and Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, W Rourke and G. Fitzpatrick 
 
Also in attendance:  Cllr Jones in accordance with Standing Order 33 

 

 
 Action 

ELS13 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 9 June 2010, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject 
to it being noted that Cllr Jones was present in accordance 
with Standing Order 33. 

 

   
ELS14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS15 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the minutes of the meeting of 

the Executive Board Sub-Committee relevant to the 
Community Portfolio. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
ELS16 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the minutes from the Specialist 

Strategic Partnership.  In receiving the minutes Members 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



noted the date from the last meeting and requested that the 
Partnership Team ensured tie in of when to meet so the 
minutes from SSPs would be more relevant in terms of 
timescales. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the SSP minutes be noted. 

   
ELS17 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2011-2026  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which updated Members on the 
progress of the new Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 
2011-2026 and presented the emerging vision, key 
objectives and long term priorities that the plan sought to 
deliver upon. 
 
 The Board was informed that the implementation of 
the Strategy would be from April 2011 and a five year 
delivery plan for the Strategy would provide the details of 
planned interventions and activities. The Board received a 
presentation from the Operational Director Employment, 
Economic Regeneration and Business, which outlined the 
following – 
 

• The 5 priorities  - Members were advised that the 
current Urban Renewal priority would be re-named to 
“Regeneration and the Quality of Halton’s 
Environment”; 

• The process; 

• Timetable; 

• The emerging issues and challenges, current Halton 
situation employment; 

• Lifelong learning and skills; 

• Policy drivers; and 

• Considering the policy in context for example, aging 
population and high levels of unemployment.  

 
 Arising from the presentation the Board considered 
schemes were volunteers working in colleges could help 
adults with basic skills, large scale interventions in terms of 
local level delivery and whether the wording could be altered 
in terms of saying “public can expect” as the Council had to 
be careful when making statements in the current climate 
regarding what could be delivered.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) Members note the five overarching priorities 
for the     emerging Sustainable 
Community Strategy 2011-2026; and 

 



 
 (2) Members note the suggested vision, strategic 
objectives    and challenges contained in 
Section 6.0 of the report and their   alignment 
with their knowledge of local needs.  

   
ELS18 3MG SKILLS & RECRUITMENT PROJECT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy which updated the 
Members on the 3MG skills and recruitment project which 
involved the Halton Employment Partnership handling the 
recruitment for the new Tesco chilled distribution centre and 
the Norbert Dentressangle recycling unit associated with it. 
 
 It was reported that the Halton Employment 
Partnership (HEP) was established to offer a one stop shop 
service to local businesses and residents. The HEP could 
support companies and individuals with pre-recruitment 
training, skills training, sourcing of apprenticeships and other 
workforce development needs. It also provided employers 
with recruitment and selection package of support.  
 
 The report noted that this was the first major 
recruitment project that the HEP had managed and it was 
undertaken in a number of stages which were detailed in the 
report for information. 
 
 A full evaluation report was appended to the agenda 
for information and in summary the following job outcomes 
were noted: 
 

• there were 377 new job starts at the Tesco 
distribution centre, 75% of these were Halton 
residents; 

• 46% of the starters were previously unemployed and 
82% of these were Halton unemployed residents i.e. 
nearly 38% of the total new starters at Tesco were 
previously unemployed Halton residents; and 

• there was a Widnes Runcorn job outcome split of 
60:40, and 30% equalled 111 of the new starters 
were registered as Halton People Into Jobs (HPIJ) 
clients. 

 
 It was also noted that of the 20 available jobs for 
Norbert Dentressangle 7 of the jobs were offered to local 
people.  
 
 The Board was advised that the HEP and its activities 
were funded through Working Neighbourhood Funding 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(WNF) which was due to cease on 31st March 2011.  
 
 Members raised concerns in relation to the service 
once funding had ceased after March 2011 and stressed the 
importance of trying to obtain ways to maintain the HEP 
activities and wished for their support to be noted for this 
credible achievement. The Board agreed to make a 
recommendation to the Executive Board to investigate other 
sources of funding for the continuation of the services 
provided by the HEP. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) the report be received; and 
 
 (2) a report be submitted to the Executive Board 
requesting that    funding options be 
explored for continuation of the services of   the 
Halton Employment Partnership. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment 
and Economy  

   
ELS19 HALTON PEOPLE INTO JOBS 10TH ANNIVERSARY  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy which provided 
information on the progress achieved by Halton People Into 
Jobs (HPIJ) during the ten years that it had been providing a 
job brokering service for employers and residents seeking 
work in Halton. 
 
 The Board was informed that HPIJ was established 
and launched in April 2001 as a nil cost “local jobs for local 
people” job brokering service. It was noted that the HPIJ 
service was recognised as an exemplar of best employment 
practice by customers, employers and partner organisations 
and had, over the last ten years, assisted more than 6,000 
residents into employment. It was also noted that HPIJ was 
on target to achieve the figure of helping 500 people into 
jobs this year. 
 
 The Board discussed alternative funding opportunities 
for the HPIJ service which was mainly funded from external 
earned income and was supported by a contribution of 
£203,000 from Council revenue funding.  
 
 Members commented that the service was an 
excellent service and also contributed to the Employment 
Learning and Skills key priorities contained in the Halton 
Sustainable Communities Strategy in addition to contributing 
to performance against National Indicators relating to 
employment, enterprise and learning. Members wished to 

 



place on record their support for the project and that its 
service be continued. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
 (1) the Board note the progress  that had been 
achieved by Halton   People into Jobs in assisting 
Halton residents into work over the   last ten 
years; and 
 
 (2) the Board support the continuation of the 
project.   

   
ELS20 ENTERPRISING HALTON PROGRAMME  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment and Economy which provided an update on the 
progress achieved by the Enterprising Halton Programme in 
promoting a culture of enterprise across the Borough and 
supporting the creation of new business start ups since it 
was launched in April 2007. 
 
 The report detailed an action plan that had been 
carried out after a study which considered why Halton had 
performed so poorly on key enterprise indicators. The study 
addressed several issues that were prevalent at the time 
which were as follows:- 
 

• Consistent low levels of new business start-ups and 
self-employment in the Borough; 

 

• The rate of new vat registered businesses which were 
among the lowest in the region; and 

 

• Low self employment rates. 
 
 It was further noted that the Enterprise Strategy 
Action Plan had been developed following extensive 
consultation as part of the study to identify the number of 
key recommendations aimed at supporting the vision of 
“developing a culture of enterprise and improving business 
performance in Halton” details of which were outlined in the 
report for information.  
 
 The report also set out the refreshed strategy called 
‘Connections, Connectivity and Communication: The 
Building Blocks of an Enterprise Strategy for Halton’ which 
identified that the most effective way of driving the enterprise 
agenda forward in Halton was to build a strategy around the 
key strategic assets that the Borough had to offer.  

 



 
 Members were informed that since the Enterprising 
Halton Programme was launched in April 2007, 362 new 
businesses had been established which had created 106 
new jobs in addition to the business owners. Since April 
2009, 110 which was 52% of the 214 new businesses had 
been set up in priority lower super output neighbourhoods. A 
schedule of the projects achievements since it was launched 
on 1st April 2007 to August 2010 was appended to the report 
for information.  
 
 The Board was advised that the project was highly 
regarded as an exemplar of enterprise best practice and the 
grants regime developed by Halton had since been adopted 
by both Liverpool Vision and North Liverpool and South 
Sefton LEGI Board to support new start ups in their 
respective areas. 
 
 Members commended that grant scheme as not only 
did it provide £500 for business start ups, and if businesses 
were still trading after 12 months a further £500 
sustainability was provided. 
 
 Members raised concerns in relation to the grant 
regime not being available after March 2011.  
 
 The Board also queried how many businesses were 
operating after five years. In response, it was noted that the 
scheme had not been running that long. However, 68% of 
the businesses trading over two years were still trading 
which was higher than the national average. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board note the significant 
contribution the Enterprising Halton Programme has made 
to promoting enterprise development activity, supporting 
new business start ups and job creation. 
 
 
 

   
ELS21 1ST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

on the progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets. Performance trends/ comparisons 
affecting services for Economic Regeneration and Culture 
and Leisure for the first quarter 2010/11.  
 
 The Board was advised that a Performance Sub-
Group met on the 23 August 2010 and discussed the type of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



information and the level of information that would be 
reported to PPBs in the future. Some valid points were 
raised during the meeting and various templates were 
considered. These would be provided to the next group and 
set out for consideration to ascertain which would be most 
effective, and would be brought to the next Policy and 
Performance Board for information. 
 
 The Board noted that some indicators were not 
always relevant and an economic summary which pre-faced 
the report would be beneficial.  
 
 The Board also stressed the need for a glossary of 
abbreviations at the start of performance monitoring as not 
all acronyms were known to all Members, especially new 
Members.   
 
 It was further noted that it would be useful to have a 
summary for progress against the objectives and milestones 
etc should have be appended with the supporting 
commentary in order to scrutinise the progress further. 
 
 Members referred to page 86 of the Performance 
Report and asked for details of the business perception 
survey in terms of the results. It was noted that these could 
be brought to the next meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 (1) the first quarter monitoring reports be received; 
and 
 
 (2) the analysis of the results of the Business 
Perception Survey   2009/10 be brought to the 
November meeting of the PPB. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment 
and Economy  

   
ELS22 PPB SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP TITLES  
  
  Members considered a report which presented the 

Scrutiny Topic Group Titles for the remainder of the 2010/11 
Municipal Year. The proposed topics for this year were as 
follows: 
 

1) Barriers to employment from an employers’ 
perspective; and 

2) Deficit policies and the impact of the recession. 
 
 For the Barriers to Employment from an employers’ 
perspective, the following Councillors nominated 

 



themselves:  
 
Councillor Edge - Chair 
Councillor Carlin,  
Councillor Roberts,  
Councillor Horabin, and 
Councillor Parker.  
 
 For the Deficit Policies Topic Group the following 
Councillors nominated themselves:  
 
Councillor P. Lloyd Jones - Chair,  
Councillor McManus, and 
Councillor Austin.  
 
 It was reported that Councillors Rowe, Howard and 
Findon would be contacted to see if they were happy to sit 
on the Deficit Policies Topic Group.  
 
 The Board discussed the Topic Groups in detail and 
felt that the Barriers to Employment from an employers’ 
perspective would be a short Topic Group which could be 
completed within the next four or five months as a lot of the 
information had already been gathered as a result of the 
Topic Group from 2009/10. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board approve the Scrutiny 
Topic Groups titles, presented in the report. 
 
  
   

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 


